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Ms. Deborah Jordan

Acting Regional Administrator

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9
75 Hawthorne Street

San Francisco, California 94105
jordan.deborah@epa.gov

Dear Ms. Jordan:

The California Air Resources Board (CARB) is transmitting California’s current motor vehicle
emissions model, EMFAC2021, to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA).
EMFAC2021 represents the next step in the ongoing improvement of the EMFAC series of
emissions estimation models. We are requesting U.S. EPA to approve EMFAC2021 by
December 2021 for use in the State Implementation Plans (SIP) and transportation conformity
determinations as required by the federal Clean Air Act, as well as the Federal Highway
Administration’s transportation planning requirements.

EMFAC2021 fulfills the requirements of sections 172(c)(3) and 176(c)(1) of the federal Clean
Air Act (42 U.S.C. sections 7506(c)(3) and (1))and sections 51.114(a) and 93.111(a) of title 40
of the Code of Federal Regulations.” It reflects the latest planning assumptions, best
available data, and emissions benefits of CARB’s recently adopted regulations, including the
following:

e Heavy-Duty Warranty Phase 12,

¢ Innovative Clean Transit (ICT)* Regulation,

e Amendments to Heavy-Duty Vehicle Inspection Program (HDVIP) and Periodic Smoke
Inspection Program (PSIP)4,

e Advanced Clean Trucks (ACT)* Regulation, and

e Heavy-Duty Omnibus®.

EMFAC2021 also reflects the Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rules and
actions’. The light- and heavy-duty vehicle emission factors in EMFAC2021 have been

' 84 Fed.Reg. 41717 (Aug. 15, 2019); 80 Fed. Reg. 77338 (Dec. 14, 2015)

2 https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2018/hd-warranty-2018

3 https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2018/innovative-clean-transit-2018

4 https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2018/heavy-duty-vehicle-inspection-program-and-periodic-smoke-
inspection-program

5 https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2019/advancedcleantrucks

¢ https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2020/hdomnibuslownox

7 https://www.epa.gov/regulations-emissions-vehicles-and-engines/safer-affordable-fuel-efficient-safe-vehicles-
final-rule
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updated to reflect the latest emissions testing data, and the embedded fleet population
reflects the latest available vehicle registration information from the California Department of
Motor Vehicles. Vehicle activity profiles or driving patterns have been updated by including
data from the 2018 California Vehicle Inventory and Use Survey (Cal-VIUS), telematics
providers, and data collected through various extramural contracts.

EMFAC2021 now has the ability to estimate emissions from plug-in hybrid electric vehicles
(PHEV) and natural gas-powered engines, in addition to conventional gasoline and diesel-
fueled vehicles. Heavy-duty truck categories have also been expanded to allow for more
specificity in vehicle activity data and emission rates, and to better support CARB's future
planning and policy development. Compared with previous versions of EMFAC, EMFAC2021
can produce a more detailed emissions inventory that better reflects California conditions,
regulations, and region-specific data. Therefore, it should be considered as the best available
tool for motor vehicle emissions estimation in California.

The transportation conformity rule requires U.S. EPA to approve the emissions model for
conformity purposes before it can be used to determine conformity of a transportation plan
or program. We are explicitly asking U.S. EPA to approve the emission factor elements of
EMFAC2021, not the default travel activity data included in the model, since metropolitan
planning organizations (MPO) and regional transportation planning agencies shall use their
latest projected vehicle miles traveled (VMT) data for the purpose of demonstrating
transportation conformity.

The transportation conformity regulation also specifies that U.S. EPA must consult with the
Department of Transportation to set a grace period of 3 to 24 months to continue using a

previously approved model before a new emissions model must be used in demonstrating
the conformity of transportation plans and programs.® The length of the grace period can

consider the degree of change in the emissions model and the scope of planning updates

required to assure conformity.

CARB and air districts have developed on-road emissions inventory using the EMFAC2017
model for the Ozone and particulate matter (PM) standards SIPs under development. In
addition, this inventory will also be used for developing the transportation conformity
budgets, Reasonable Further Progress analysis, and attainment demonstration for the Ozone
and PM SIPs. We request U.S. EPA to provide a 24-month grace period to allow for
completion and submittal of emission budgets calculated with EMFAC2017 and completion
of U.S. EPA’s budget adequacy process. This will allow transportation planning in California
to meet the Federal Highway Administration’s deadlines for conducting conformity analyses
while utilizing the latest planning assumptions and emissions model as required by federal
law. Meanwhile, CARB staff have also developed off-model adjustment factors to reflect the
emission benefits of regulations that CARB adopted after the EMFAC2017 release. We are
also making a separate request for the U.S. EPA’s approval of these off-model adjustment
factors for use in transportation conformity determinations.

840 C.F.R. Part 93, Subpart A, § 93.111(b).
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The EMFAC2021 model as well as the EMFAC2021 User’s Guide, Project Level (PL)
Handbook, and Technical Documents, are available at our website at:
https://wwZ2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/mobile-source-emissions-inventory/msei-
modeling-tools-emfac-software-and.

Additionally, the newly developed EMFAC web platform provides quicker and easier access
to the full functions of the EMFAC model and is available at: https://arb.ca.gov/emfac/

If you have any technical questions relating to EMFAC, please contact Dr. Sam Pournazeri,
Chief of the Mobile Source Analysis Branch, at (916) 600-6188 or via email at
Sam.Pournazeri@arb.ca.gov. Questions relating to SIP development should be directed to
Ms. Sylvia Vanderspek, Chief, Air Quality Planning Branch, at (916) 324-7163 or via email at
Sylvia.Vanderspek@arb.ca.gov. Questions regarding transportation conformity should be
directed to Dr. Nesamani Kalandiyur, Manager, Transportation Analysis Section, at (916) 324-
0466 or via email at Nesamani.Kalandiyur@arb.ca.gov.

Sincerely,
v T
Richard W. Corey, Executive Officer

cc:  See next page.
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Ccc:

Tamera Leighton, Executive Director, Del Norte Local Transportation Commission
tamera@dnltc.org

Beth Burks, Executive Director, Humboldt County Association of Governments
beth.burks@hcaog.net

Lisa Davey-Bates, Executive Director, Lake County/City Area Planning Council
Idaveybates@dbcteam.net

Nephele Barrett, Executive Director, Mendocino Council of Governments
barrettn@dow-associates.com

Dan Little, Executive Director, Shasta Regional Transportation Agency
dlittle@srta.ca.gov

John Clerici, Executive Secretary, Lassen County Transportation Commission
jlfclerici@gmail.com

Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director, Modoc County Transportation Commission
dpedersen@modoctransportation.com

Jim Graham, (Interim) Executive Director, Plumas County Transportation Commission
jimgraham@countyofplumas.com

Jeff Schwein, Executive Director, Siskiyou County Local Transportation Commission
jeff@greendottransportation.com

Jim Simon, Executive Director, Tehama County Transportation Commission
Jjsimon@tcpw.ca.gov

Richard Tippett, Executive Secretary, Trinity County Transportation Commission
rtippett@trinitycounty.org

Jon A. Clark, Executive Director, Butte County Association of Governments
jonclark@bcag.org

Mike Acevedo, Public Works Director, Colusa County Transportation Commission
mjazevedo@countyofcolusa.com

Woodrow Deloria, Executive Director, El Dorado County Transportation Commission
wdeloria@edctc.org

Donald Rust, Executive Director, Glenn County Transportation Commission
planning@countyofglenn.net

Mike Woodman, Executive Director, Nevada County Transportation Commission
mwoodman@nccn.net

Michael Luken, Executive Director, Placer County Transportation Planning Agency
mluken@pctpa.net

Continued on next page.
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cc: James Corless, Executive Director , Sacramento Area Council of Governments
jcorless@sacog.org

Tim H. Beals, Executive Director, Sierra County Local Transportation Commission
tbeals@sierracounty.ws

Joanne Marchetta, Executive Director, Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
jmarchetta@trpa.org

Therese McMillan , Executive Director, Metropolitan Transportation Commission
tmcmillan@bayareametro.gov

Maura Twomey, Executive Director, Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments
mtwomey@ambag.org

Mary Gilbert, Executive Director, Council of San Benito County Governments
mary@sanbenitocog.org

Peter Rodgers, Executive Director, San Luis Obispo Council of Governments
prodgers@slocog.org

Marijie Kirn, Executive Director, Santa Barbara County Association of Governments
mkirn@sbcag.org

Guy Preston, Executive Director, Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation
Commission
gpreston@sccrtc.org

Debbie Hale, Executive Director, Transportation Agency for Monterey County
debbie@tamcmonterey.org

Tony Boren, Executive Director, Fresno Council of Governments
tboren@fresnocog.org

Ahron R. Hakimi, Executive Director, Kern Council of Governments
ahakimi@kerncog.org

Terri King, Executive Director, Kings County Association of Governments
terri.king@co.kings.ca.us

Patricia Taylor, Executive Director, Madera County Transportation Commission
patricia@maderactc.org

Ted Smalley, Executive Director, Tulare County Association of Governments
TSmalley@tularecog.org

Michael Errante, Executive Director, Inyo County Local Transportation Commission
merrante@inyocounty.us

Continued on next page.
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cc: Gerry Le Francois, Executive Director, Mono County Local Transportation Commission
glefrancois@mono.ca.gov

Debbie Burkett, Director Community Development, Alpine County Local
Transportation Commission
dburkett@alpinecountyca.gov

John Gedney, Executive Director, Amador County Transportation Commission
john@actc-amador.org

Amber Collins, Executive Director, Calaveras Council of Governments
acollins@calacog.org

Shannon Hansen, Executive Director, Mariposa County Local Transportation
Commission
shansen@mariposacounty.org

Stacie Guzman, Executive Director, Merced County Association of Governments
stacie.guzman@mcagov.org

Diane Nguyen, Executive Director, San Joaquin Council of Governments
nguyen@sjcog.org

Rosa Park, Executive Director, Stanislaus Council of Governments
rpark@stancog.org

Darin Grossi , Executive Director, Tuolumne County Transportation Council
dgrossi@co.tuolumne.ca.us

Hasan lkhrata, Executive Director, San Diego Association of Governments
hasan.ikhrata@sandag.org

Kome Ajise, Executive Director, Southern California Association of Governments
ajise@scag.ca.gov

Herminia Perry, Air Pollution Control Officer, Amador County Air Pollution Control
District
hperry@amadorgov.org

Bret Banks, Executive Director, Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
bbanks@avagmd.ca.gov

Jack P. Broadbent, Air Pollution Control Officer, Bay Area Air Quality Management
District
jbroadbent@baagmd.gov

Steve Ertle, Air Pollution Control Officer, Butte County Air Quality Management
District
sertle@bcagmd.org

Continued on next page.
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Ccc:

Lisa Medina, Air Pollution Control Officer, Calaveras County Air Pollution Control
District
Imedina@co.calaveras.ca.us

Ana Allen, Air Pollution Control Officer, Colusa County Air Pollution Control District
mallen@countyofcolusa.ca

Glen Stephens, Air Pollution Control Officer, Eastern Kern Air Pollution Control District
glens@co.kern.ca.us

Dave Johnston, Air Pollution Control Officer, El Dorado County Air Quality
Management District
dave.johnston@edcgov.us

Christopher D. Brown, Air Pollution Control Officer, Feather River Air Quality
Management District
apco@fragmd.org

Marcie Skelton, Air Pollution Control Officer, Glenn County Air Pollution Control
District
mskelton@countyofglenn.net

Phill Kiddoo, Air Pollution Control Officer, Great Basin Unified Air Pollution Control
District
pkiddoo@gbuapcd.org

Matt Dessert, Air Pollution Control Officer, Imperial County Air Pollution Control
District
mattdessert@co.imperial.ca.us

Doug Gearhart, Air Pollution Control Officer, Lake County Air Quality Management
District
dougg@Icagmd.net

Erik Edholm, Air Pollution Control Officer, Lassen County Air Pollution Control District
eedholm@cityofsusanville.org

Eric Sergienko, MD, MPH, Air Pollution Control Officer, Mariposa County Air Pollution
Control District
esergienko@mariposacounty.org

Barbara A. Moed, Air Pollution Control Officer, Mendocino County Air Quality
Management District
moedb@co.mendocino.ca.us

Gary Fensler, Air Pollution Control Officer, Modoc County Air Pollution Control
District
garyfensler@co.modoc.ca.us

Continued on next page.
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Ccc:

Brad Poiriez, Air Pollution Control Officer, Mojave Desert Air Quality Management
District
bradp@mdagmd.ca.gov

Richard Stedman, Air Pollution Control Officer, Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution
Control District
rstedman@mbard.org

Brian Wilson, Air Pollution Control Officer, North Coast Unified Air Quality
Management District
bwilson@ncuagmd.org

Gretchen Bennitt, Air Pollution Control Officer, Northern Sierra Air Quality
Management District
gretchenb@myairdistrict.com

Robert Bamford, Air Pollution Control Officer, Northern Sonoma County Air Pollution
Control District
robert.bamford@sonoma-county.org

Erik C. White, Air Pollution Control Officer, Placer County Air Pollution Control District
ecwhite@placer.ca.gov

Alberto Ayala, Air Pollution Control Officer, Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality
Management District
aayala@airquality.org

Robert Reider, Air Pollution Control Officer, San Diego County Air Pollution Control
District
robert.reider@sdcounty.ca.gov

Samir Sheikh, Air Pollution Control Officer, San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control
District
samir.sheikh@valleyair.org

Gary Willey, Air Pollution Control Officer, San Luis Obispo County Air Pollution
Control District
gwilley@co.slo.ca.us

Aeron Arlin Genet, Air Pollution Control Officer, Santa Barbara County Air Pollution
Control District
ArlinGenetA@sbcapcd.org

Paul Hellman, Air Pollution Control Officer, Shasta County Air Quality Management
District
phellman@co.shasta.ca.us

Continued on next page.
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Ccc:

Jim E. Smith, Air Pollution Control Officer, Siskiyou County Air Pollution Control
District
jsmith@co.siskiyou.ca.us

Wayne Nastri, Air Pollution Control Officer, South Coast Air Quality Management
District
wnastri@agmd.gov

Joe Tona, Air Pollution Control Officer, Tehama County Air Pollution Control District
jtona@tehcoapcd.net

Kelle Schroeder, Air Pollution Control Officer, Tuolumne County Air Pollution Control
District
kschroeder@co.tuolumne.ca.us

Dr. Laki Tisopulos, P.E., Air Pollution Control Officer, Ventura County Air Pollution
Control District
laki@vcapcd.org

Mat Ehrhardt, Air Pollution Control Officer, Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management
District
mehrhardt@ysagmd.org

Sam Pournazeri, Branch Chief, Mobile Source Analysis Branch
sam.pournazeri@arb.ca.gov

Sylvia Vanderspek, Branch Chief, Air Quality Planning Branch
sylvia.vanderspek@arb.ca.gov

Nesamani Kalandiyur, Manager, Transportation Systems Planning Branch
Nesamani.Kalandiyur@arb.ca.gov
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